G

Department of Transformation and Shared Services

Governor Asa Hutchinson
Secretary Amy Fecher

June 10, 2021

Marty Garrity, Director

Bureau of Legislative Research
One Capitol Mall

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re:  State Lease Agreement 18-150-P3001 — UAMS East Regional Programs, West Memphis, AR
Contract Disclosure for Representative Deborah Ferguson

Dear Mrs. Garrity:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Lease Agreement between On Broadway, LLC, as Lessor, and the UAMS
Board of Trustees, as Lessee. Since Representative Deborah Ferguson (50% partner of On Broadway, LLC)
is currently serving a term as State Representative/District 51, Ark. Code Ann. § 21-1-403 provides certain
restrictions on state agency leases, agreements, contracts, and grants. Subsection (a)(2) mandates that:

(a) No constitutional officer may enter into any lease agreement, contract, or grant with any state

(2) If competitive bidding or a request for proposal was not required by law, it has received the prior
approval of the Joint Budget Committee during legislative sessions, the Legislative Council between
legislative sessions, and the Governor.

The attached Lease Agreement is being presented to you for review by the Arkansas Legislative Council. A
similar request has been provided to the Governor’s Office for the Governor's review and approval also.
Additionally, the disclosure under EO98-04 was sent to Anthony Black, TSS Office of State Procurement and
is pending approval. As you may be aware, real estate lease transactions are exempt from state procurement
competitive bidding laws and are procured under the Building Authority Minimum Standards and Criteria. In
fact, negotiations for lease agreements are clearly contemplated in Ark. Code Ann. §22-2-114. The term
renewal for the referenced lease is to begin on October 1, 2021 and expire September 30, 2022.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 501-319-6551 or Anne Laidlaw at 682-
5568.

Sincerely,
% oot ig -
Ny ey

Amy Féecher i

Attachments

Office of the Secretary
501 Woodlane, Suite 201 * Little Rock, AR 72201 + 501.319.6551

TRANSFORM.AR.GOV
Item G page 1



Division of Building Authority Lease Term: 10/01/21 to 09/30/22
STATE OF ARKANSAS Annual Rent: $14,688.00
COUNTY OF PULASKI Square Feet: 2,197  Rate: $6.69
Type: Renewal
Worked By: Jasmin Tuzon
County: 18  Agency: 150
Lease #: P3001 JWL

STATE OF ARKANSAS
FIFTH LEASE AMENDMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 3™ day of June, 2021, by and between ON BROADWAY,
LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor", and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS ACTING FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL
SCIENCES — REGIONAL PROGRAMS — UAMS EAST, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee".

WITNESSETH

Whereas, by Lease Agreement dated September 4, 2015, and First Lease Amendment dated July 6, 2017, and
Second Lease Amendment dated March 29, 2018, and Third Lease Amendment dated July 12, 2019, and Fourth
Lease Amendment dated June 17, 2020, Lessor leased to Lessee approximately 2,197 square feet of office
space, clinic space, and adequate automobile parking spaces located at 215 West Bond Street; all situated in the
City of West Memphis, Arkansas, County of Crittenden, (the "Lease"); and

Whereas, the parties hereto have hereby agreed to extend the term of the Lease and to amend and modify the
Lease as hereinafter set out.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the Premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree that the term of the Lease is
hereby extended for a period commencing on October 1, 2021 and continuing through September 30, 2022,
upon the same terms and conditions as the original Lease Agreement and subsequent Amendments except the
Lease shall be amended and modified as follows:

1. Term. The Lessee may elect to extend the term not more than ninety (90) days upon the same terms by
written notice to Lessor no less than thirty (30) days before the end of the term stated in the above

paragraph; and

2. Special Provisions. Special Provisions 10(g) of the Lease is hereby restated as follows:

(g) The LESSOR, LESSEE and DBA agree that should the Lease and any applicable amendments expire
prior to the execution of this amendment agreement, the parties agree that the Lease and any applicable
previous amendments are hereby reinstated and ratified upon this Amendment Agreement being fully
executed by the parties. The provisions, terms, and conditions of this Amendment Agreement shall govern
in the event of conflict or inconsistencies, or both.

The Lease Agreement as hereby amended, modified and extended is hereby ratified and confirmed by the
parties hereto as being in full force and effect.

Item G page 2



This Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

Executed as of the date first hereinabove set out.

LESSOR:

ON BROADWAY, LLC

By:

Dr. Scott Ferguson, Owner

Date:

DIVISION OF BUILDING AUTHORITY
As Agent for U of A Board of Trustees, UAMS

By:

Wes Lacewell, Administrator of
Real Estate Services

Date:

LESSEE:

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS ACTING FOR
AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES

By:

Amber Gutierrez, Director, Business
Operations

Date:

By:

Anne W. Laidlaw, Director

Date:

Item G page 3



saydde saoqe ayj jo suoN [}

sakoidwz o1e18

TequsH |
UOISSILWIOY) o pieog 8ie1s

JOSIIO FeuoHMISUC)

Aquessy [eieuss

LY (% Iseuany {s)oweN s uosiog AAIN | AN [0 “Aque ©ep ‘VoRSRUWCORIBOG | Jousiod| JueLnO)
jouogsod  diysieumo - a—— %1 wid jo Swey ‘sAnBIeseIdes JojRues] PiSH UOHISO
/P 190JGRU RIS O % YUY 1 U U St (sjuonod o s pwgyy | COUCTMOH S04 | PISH Gor jo uopisod J0 SUBN) (M) ey
"Kiiue oL JO JUBLGBRUEI BU] BOUANGU] 10 SB(I00 BUSBURING 8y} 106J]P 0} JOMOJ B} SUBOW [OAUOD JO UOHISOY 080U BIBJG JO IBquiey

UOIBSIUALIOD JO PUBDE SIS eSO [EUORNIASUOD "AJGUISsSSY [BISUSS 6L} JO JBqUIBW @ JO PIiyD JO ‘ussed Yejsis eipoiq ‘esnods el 10 ‘pefojdwiy oIS JOqUISH UOISSILILIOD 10 prBog 81ElS JeSlio
{euognnsues ‘AQuisssy [RIeues au JO Jequew Anue oy vy JejeesB Jo 9,01 JO 1seseul diysisumo Au Pjoy Jo |aIUOS jo uopisod Aue poy ‘seusio} Jo Jueund *suosied Bupoyos ey} jo AuB Ji mojeq 81BIpU

«(S8ANISNg) ALILNG NV 404

$o1|ddE SACGE O3 JO SUON |.]

sehoduz sjelg
ELL O
UOISSILILIOD 0 pueog 8jelS
. , J8oIIO jeUORNIRSUOY
oo A1
> 5 ok o5 ey 47! AL o [G/0P %«ﬁ%&&& oA e Aiquessy jeioued
uoneRy (s)aueN 8,U0SIOd % g Lote *Kaue step ‘uorssnunwoo %,.Jo oo Wweuny
{918 PP "It ‘DHand "D Wor 'e8nods ‘ofand O euer @'l e e PIOH UoRiSad
&0k of peres Aot 62 MOy puB ewBu (s)uosied o4 S 1BUM ¢BuoTMOH 404 | PBH qor Jo uopisod Jo eweN| (M) en

ToeAOI0UIT BIBIS 1O JOGUISH
ggagﬁm.ﬁ&oggu,gigg!% IOULIOY 0 JUSLING B 7 88N0dS oK J0 NOA JO PiIyo 20 “Juesed Leisis JeIoK] Sy 10 98n0ds JNoA 'NOA 1) MOeq 83EDIpU|

+STVNAIAIAN] 404

7 V7 AHIN03 10T 2. @000z
S n oV VW& ANV 18 ] Te) %MHM T3NVN 18V NOA
(442 w Zuog [Jesedjaieg [ L8PO0D [ 17 oy v % IRV GF U3AVAXVL
B0 SIHL 8! .
) ON[Z oA (]

SRAYN HOLIVMINOOENS HOLIVEINOIENS
01BiG SRSUBNSY & B Uj jnead UOIBULIOM| BUIMO{O} 8L JO {8 81810100 0] sinjieq

u
W04 NOLLYOIZILYNTD) ONV FANSOTISIJ INVHO ONV LOVHINOD

Item G page 4



T ONuein o T "ON suoyd uosiad 1oejuo) aweN Jequinp
enuo) oBU0D Kouaby Aouaby Aoueby
U0 6571 %
S— { i
55 S </ olLS ON 8uoyd pEEawrrvwryvy - VLY M o~/ uosied Jscoo lopuap

“Aouabe 8jes ey 0} J0BNUodqNS 8y JO Junowe
Jejjop sy} Buiuiejuod Juswa)e)s e pue Jojoe[UoIgNS BY) AQ Poje|dwiod WNO0L NOLLVOIZLLYED ANV JUNSOTOSIC NV ONV LOVEINOY a8y} jo Adoo
e jleus [IIm | ‘ajep 10e4U0O oy 0) Juanbasqns Jo Joud Jayjaym ‘Jojoenuoogns B Yim Jusweaibe Aue ojur Buusius Jaye sAep (0)) us) uey J8ie| ON ¢

“A0JODAJU0D DY} OF B]QDIIVAD SIIPaUaL [33] 11D 0 103[qns aq Jjoys Aorjod 40 ‘uoyvmSad ‘Bt dup sa01A
OYM 40 24ns0ostp painba. ayy ayvui 0 spuf oym Auod Y[ “3oD.LUCOGNS Sy} JO SuLIB) oY) fO YODUG [DLBIVUL D 3G [JDYS 43P0 1Y} O suvnsind
pardopy dajod 40 ‘uonvmBas ‘apnu Auv fo uouVIOIA AUD 10 ‘P(-§6 LOPAD PAUNIAXY S,40UId00) Aq paumbas 2.msopIsIp Aup ayour 0f 2myw.y

-Jojoenuoaqgns e yim juswesibe Aue jo ped e se sbenbue) Buimojjo} oy epnpul M | 2

‘Aousbe ayeys oy} Yim joeauco Aw jo
suws} sy Jepun sw jo pasinbes soueuopad ayj jo ‘ped Aue Jo ‘jje ‘uofeISpISUCD 1o} ‘Alnue Jo uossed ey 0} sjebsjep eswuayo Jo ubisse | Agaseym
uswoaibe ue Jejue | woym yum Ague Jo uosied Aue ueeW [[BYS JODBIUOOGNS WO NOLLYOLLLYID ONV JNNSOTISIC INVYES ONV 1OVHINOD
e aj9jdwoo 0 Jopeguoogns ey ainbal M | ‘ejep 1BAUCS B 0} uenbasqns Jo Joud ‘Jopesuoogns Aue yum jusweaibe Aue oyl Buusyus 0} Joud ‘|

w04 uopeayiue) pue ainsojasig JULIS PUe JoRIILOY

Item G page 5





