G

Department of Transformation and Shared Services

Governor Asa Hutchinson
Secretary Amy Fecher

May 25, 2022

Marty Garrity, Director
Bureau of Legislative Research
One Capitol Mall

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: State Lease Agreement 18-150-P3001 ~ UAMS East Regional Programs, West Memphis, AR
Contract Disclosure for Representative Deborah Ferguson

Dear Mrs. Garrity:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Lease Agreement between On Broadway, LLC, as Lessor, and the UAMS Board of
Trustees, as Lessee. Since Representative Deborah Ferguson (50% partner of On Broadway, LLC) is currently serving a
term as State Representative/District 51, Ark. Code Ann. § 21-1-403 provides certain restrictions on state agency leases,
agreements, contracts, and grants. Subsection (a){2) mandates that:

(a) No constitutional officer may enter into any lease agreement, contract, or grant with any state agency

(2) If competitive bidding or a request for proposal was not required by law, it has received the prior
approval of the Joint Budget Committee during legislative sessions, the Legislative Council between
legislative sessions, and the Governor.

The attached Lease Agreement is being presented to you for review by the Arkansas Legislative Council. A similar
request has been provided to the Governot’s Office for the Governor’s review and approval also. Additionally, the
disclosure under E098-04 was sent to Anthony Black, TSS Office of State Procurement and is pending approval. Asyou
may be aware, real estate lease transactions are exempt from state procurement competitive bidding laws and are
procured under the Building Authority Minimum Standards and Criteria. In fact, negotiations for lease agreements are
clearly contemplated in Ark. Code Ann. §22-2-114. The term renewal for the referenced lease is to begin on October 1,
2022 and expire September 30, 2023.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 501-319-6551 or Anne Laidlaw at 682-5568.

Sincerely,

Aroy Fecher

Attachments

Office of the Secretary
501 Woocdlane, Suite 201 + Little Rock, AR 72201 + 501.319.6551

TRANSFORM.AR.GOV
Item G page 1



Division of Building Authority Lease Term: 10/01/22 to 09/30/23
STATE OF ARKANSAS Annual Rent: $14,688.00
COUNTY OF PULASKI Square Feet: 2,197 Rate: $6.69

Type: Renewal

Worked By: Chris Bell

County: 18 Agency: 150

Lease #: P3001 CB

STATE OF ARKANSAS
SIXTH LEASE AMENDMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 21% day of April, 2022, by and ON BROADWAY, LLC,
hereinafter referred to as "Lessor", and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS,
ACTING FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES —
REGIONAL PROGRAMS — UAMS EAST, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee".

WITNESSETH

Whereas, by Lease Agreement dated September 4, 2015, and First Lease Amendment dated July 6, 2017, and
Second Lease Amendment dated March 29, 2018, and Third Lease Amendment dated July 12, 2019, and Fourth
Lease Amendment dated June 17, 2020, and Fifth Lease Amendment dated June 3, 2021, Lessor leased to Lessee
approximately 2,197 square feet of office and clinic space and adequate automobile parking spaces located at 215
West Bond Street; all situated in the City of West Memphis, County of Crittenden, Arkansas (the "Lease"); and

Whereas, the parties hereto have hereby agreed to extend the term of the Lease as hereinafter set out.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the Premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree that the term of the Lease is
hereby extended for a period commencing on October 1, 2022 and continuing through September 30, 2023, upon
the same terms and conditions as the original Lease Agreement and subsequent Amendments except the Lease
shall be amended and modified as follows:

1. Term. The Lessee may elect to extend the term not more than ninety (90) days upon the same terms by written
notice to Lessor no less than thirty (30) days before the end of the term stated in the above paragraph; and

2. Special Provisions. Special Provisions 10(g) of the Lease is hereby restated as follows:

(g) The LESSOR, LESSEE and DBA agree that should the Lease and any applicable amendments expire
prior to the execution of this amendment agreement, the parties agree that the Lease and any applicable
previous amendments are hereby reinstated and ratified upon this Amendment Agreement being fully
executed by the parties. The provisions, terms, and conditions of this Amendment Agreement shall govern
in the event of conflict or inconsistencies, or both.

The Lease Agreement as hereby extended is hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto as being in full
force and effect.

This Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

Item G page 2



Executed as of the date first hereinabove set out.

LESSOR:

ON BROADWAY, LLC

By:

Dr. Scott Ferguson, Owner

Date:

DIVISION OF BUILDING AUTHORITY
As Agent for U of A Board of Trustees, UAMS

By:

Chris Bell, Administrator of
Real Estate Services

Date:

LESSEE:

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, ACTING FOR
AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES

By:

Suzanne Homsley, Director,
Procurement Services & APO

Date:

By:

Anne W. Laidlaw, Director

Date:

Item G page 3



sajjdde anoqe ayj jo 3UON

safoidw3 818lS
PELPIEL]
uoIssSILWOY o pieog SIS
Juspisaid 05 uosnbia4 ;ebpg| 866L| V66l onneussatdas| 4 190140 [BUOHNIASUOD
0S uosnbia4 yelogeQq 2102 aAljelussaldal A Klquessy [eleusd
jonuad (%) 3sat01u| (s)owre AAAW AAINN im ¢ ]
N S.uosiad [-219 ‘Anue ejep 'UOISSILLLIOI/PJedq Jawuo4| juaun)
J0 uonisod diysiaumo o] woiy 2 .
01103 30 UONSOd JBU/S1Y StIBUM Byl U_W_M:mﬂ._ﬂw\%dﬂc.ﬂ.mu h%ﬁﬁwz e plaH uonisod
J0/pue jsa1ajul dIYSIBUMD JO % IBY/SIY S 1BUM pue aweu (s)uosiad 8y S| 1BUM < 4 bi I

“AIjus 8} 4O Juswabeuew sy} 2a3uBNKL} 1O momu_._oﬂm:_mmzu_:a 31} 199.Ip O} 1oMOd B} SUBW [0)UOD JO UoyIsed “aako|dw3 21e1S 1o equieiy
UOISSIWWOY 10 pieog 2EIS 1820 [euoinisued ‘Alquiassy (eJauag) ay) Jo JSquIdlL B JO PiIyd Jo ared 4eIsis ‘Jayolq ‘esnods sy} 4o ‘aokoidwiz 9elS *JaquIs)\ UOISS|WWOD Jo pieoq 81213 1NPO
[pucKMISUCD ‘AlqUISsSY [EJBUSD) BY) JO JsquiBwl :Ajua auyp u) J9jeaub 40 %01 JO 1SdIBjul diysiaumo Aue pfoy 10 (OIUOD 1O uonisod Aue ploy ‘JaULo) JO JuaLnd ‘suossad Bumoijoy ayj jo AU JI MoI3q B1edIpU|

=

. (SSANIsSNg) ALILNG NV ¥04 ]

so||dde aAoqe ay} jo dUON (]

gakojdw] a)e1S
BquaN
uoISSILIWOY 10 pieog 8elS
1321140 [BUOINMISUOD

A|quiassy [BJaURD

uonePy (s)owep s,uosiad >>h§_ >bﬁ,_%_ e "us ejep ‘uossiuwo pizog | ‘S| WauND
e et B P p . [ 10 dweu ‘aapeiuasaidal ojeuss) p{oH uonisod
[918 'PIYd “f ‘9and "0 uyor ‘asnods ‘aiangd "o auer o] SBUOTMO 104 | PI9H QO JO UONISOd J0 SWeN (M) pen

£NOA ¢} paje|al Aay) ale moy pus Sweu (s)uossad ay) s! jeypy

T99A0|dWIT ©Je]S 10 “1aqWSIN
UOISSILIWIOY O precq 31BlS ‘Jad0 [Buognisuos *A|qUISSSY [BIBUSYD) 3} JO JAQUIBW [1SLLIO JO JuBlINd B S} ssnods JnoA 1o nok jo piiyo 4o ualed L8)s(s 1aylolq 8y} JO @snods JnoA ‘noA :J1 mojag a1edipui

+STVNAIAIQN] ¥0 4

YSM ‘AUINNOD L0cz, 3000 diZ NWET QWO 150/, A0
sepoyy Yinogooe SS3HAY

w N ._N-uﬁm AVYN LSl COMDULUE TINVN LSV dNOA

eqlog DPW@O_EQw | Nmﬁoowm 571 Aempeoig uo :3WVN Ol YIAVAXVL

04 SIHLS! =

oN[1 seA [

'JWVN HOLOVELNOJSNS HOLOVHINODENS

-Rouaby sje)g SesuBiy Aue Ulm pieme Juesb Jo ‘Juswasibe aseyoind ‘asea| ‘pesuod e BuILIBIQO Ul Aejap e ulj|nsal Aewu uoneuuojul UIMOJ[O} 8U) JO [|& 8}8]dwiod o} ainjed

W04 NOILVDIHILY3D) ANV 3¥NS0T1081g LNV GNV LOVAINOD

Item G page 4



——

“ON JuBID I0 "ON auoyd uosiad 10ejuo) aweN 1oqwinN
10 11U0D 10BIU0D Rouaby Aouaby Koueby
AJuo 85 AJUSDY

“oN auoyd any / uosied H‘omEoo JOPU3A
o7 ] ajeq AT L Y el —A 727 eimeubls

=2 |8l f TG AV 15
U611 PojE)s SUOPIPUG) 8JNSO[DSIP 10}9eJ402GH)S 3y} O] 884 CEEC]
PUE J951i0 pUE onJj S| UCHEWIOofuU] 6A0qe o] JO Jje '§2113q pue @ pajmouy] AUl jo Jsaq ayj 0} Ainjied 7eusd 1epurt AJipod |

“Kouabe 2)els U} O} J0e/jucdgns auy) Jo Junowe
Jejjop ay) Bujurejuod Juswaje)s B pue JOJOBRUOIgNS Sl £Q pa1a|dwod W04 NOILYIIHILY3D ANV FHNSOTISIQ LNVAO ANV LOVHINOD 3y} jo AdoD
e [lew jjim | ‘S1ep J0BIU0D a4} O} Jusnbasqns 10 Jold Jaylaym *I0j0BIUO0IGNS B L)IM jusweaibe Aue ojul Buusjus Jaye sAep (Q}) us) ueyl 12Je| ON '€

~012D.31103 31} 0} 2|GVIIDAD S2IpauiaL [p33] [ 011021gns 2q []DYS donjod 40 ‘uoypnda. ‘i &uv s2jvj0lA
0YM 40 2.4nS0}sIp padinbad at) v 0] spiof oym favd 3y[ 1oDJUOIGNS s1f1 fo suLta} i1 JO YIDa4q [OLDIU D 2q [[DYS 2P JDY) O juvnsind
paidopy forjod 10 ‘uoyDINSL ‘DN Aup fo uonpjoin AuD 40 ‘p(-86 2P0 dAPNIIXY S, 40UIACH Aq paanbas aunsopsip dup axyour 0p 2]

110}0BHUOIGNS B )M Juawwaalbe Aue jo ped e se ebenbBue| Bumolio} @) apnjoul iim | "2

‘Aouabe ajels ayl Yum Joenuod Aw jo
SWIa) ALY Jepun aw Jo painbal aouewuoped ay) jo ‘Wed Aue Jo ‘jje ‘uoieISpISuod 10} ‘Amus Jo uosiad ay o) sjeba|ap asimisyio Jo ubisse | Agataym
swaalbe Ue Jajua | Woym yim Apue Jo uosiad Aue ueaw |[BYS JOjOBAUOIGNS "WHOJ NOLLYOILLYETD ANV FANSO10SIQ INVHO ANV LOVHINOD
e 21o/dWo9 0} JOJOBHUOOGNS B} AIINDAJ [IIM | ‘Bjep JOBJUCD ay) 0} Jenbasgns o Joud ‘I0}oBAUOIANS fue yym Juawesibe Aue ojui Buusiue 0} Joud I

TSMO[[0] Se RIS | A0UISD 2ID}s © )IM PPejuoo B UIMIURI JO “sUIpudlue UIpUIIXI “suiuie3qo JO uonIpuod [euonIppe uv sV

A5uaS5D 5] 01 5]qD]IDAD S21PpaWal [D5o] J|b 0F 1221gns 3q Joys A21jod 10 UonvIn 54 24 AUD SAIV]0IA OYh 10 dANSOJISIP
Podinba1 54j oYU OF S[in] OfM ‘WHua 40 [PUPIAIPUI UD oYIotM < IoIDai07 KU D303 STl JO S} oY} JO #o0o1q [iafoul 0 2q J[0yS “19p10 i
o7 JupTsand paidopn Ao1jod 10 HoPD[NSo4 ‘o[hd AuD Jo UopIolA AUp 10 F0-§6 1OPA0 IABNIIX] S, 40UIIA0D) Aq padinbad 2INSOJISTp &ub DUl 07 24A[I0]

W104 UOHEJRIa) puUe aInso|dsiq Jueio pue Joeluod

Item G page 5





